PIAGGIO

@ A Thank you for choosing Piaggio genuine accessories for installation on your motorcycle. Itis extremely important that the accessories be installed correctly,
so read and thoroughly understand this instruction sheet before you attempt to install your Piaggio genuine accessory.

0 Grazie per aver scelto accessori originali Piaggio da installare sulla Vostra motocicletta. Prima di installare un accessorio originale Piaggio & necessario
leggere attentamente le istruzioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti.

G Merci d’avoir choisi les accessoires originaux Piaggio, & installer sur votre moto. Avant de monter un accessoire original Piaggio, lire trés attentivement
les notices des suivantes pages.

(D Wir danken Ihnen dafiir, dass Sie sich fiir Originalzubehér von Piaggio zur Installierung an lhrem Motorrad entschieden haben. Vor der Montage eines Ori-
ginalzubehorteils von Piaggio ist es erforderlich, dass Sie die Anleitung der folgenden Seiten aufmerksam durchlesen.

G Gracias por haber escogido sélo accesorios originales Piaggio para instalar sobre su motocicleta. Antes de montar un accesorio original Piaggio, es
necesario leer atentamente las instrucciones de las paginas siguientes.

@ £ag euXapIoTOUE TTOU ETTIAESOTE VA EYKATAOTAOETE OTN PNXAvA 0ag 70 auBevTikd afsooudp Piaggio. Mpiv Tnv ToroBétnon evog aubevTikol afeooudp Piaggio,
B1aBAoTE TTOAD TTPOCEKTIKG TIG 0BNYieg TwV akOAouBwY OeAIBwV.

@ A Improper installation of accessories can severely compromise the szafety of your vehicle. Improper installation can lead to a loss of stability or wheel lock up,
with subsequent serious accident and injury or even death. If you have any gquestion about the proper installation of your Piaggio genuine accessory, do not ride
your vehicle. Take it to your local Piaggio dealer who will have the approprizte tools and equipment to properly and safely install your accessory.

0 Un’installazione non corretta degli accessori pud compromettere la sicurszza del veicolo, in quanto si pud verificare la perdita di stabilita o un blocco ruote, che
possono portare a gravi incidenti, anche fatali. In caso di dubbi sulla corretia nstallazione di un accessorio originale Piaggio, non utilizzate il veicolo e recateVi
presso un rivenditore Ufficiale Piaggio, il quale Vi eseguira una corretiz installzzione mediante P'attrezzatura appropriata.

6 Une mauvaise installation des accessoires peut comprometire la sect
accidents, voire un accident fatal. En cas de doutes sur la bonne insta
chez votre revendeur Piaggio le plus proche, qui I'instzallera correctem

rit2 du vehicule : une perte de stabilité ou un blocage des roues peuvent entrainer de graves
n de votre accessoire original Piaggio, évitez de le monter vous-méme et rendez-vous
2 I'zide de I'outillage approprié.

O Eine nicht korrekte Installation des Zubehdrs kann die Sicherheit des Fahrzeugs gefidhrden, denn dadurch kénnte die Stabilitét verloren gehen oder die Réder
konnten blockiert werden — dies kénnte zu schweren. auch lebe hriichen Unfallen fiihren. Falls Sie Zweifel an der korrekten Anbringung lhres Piaggio-
Originalzubehérteils haben, verwenden Sie das Fahrzeug )egeben Sie sich wegen der korrekten Installation mit den entsprechenden Werkzeugen zu
Ihrem nichsten Piaggio-Fachhandler.

-

o

G La instalacion incorrecta de los accesorios pu
las ruedas, lo cual puede causar accidentes inclus
utilizar el vehiculo y dirigirse al concesionario Pizgg

del vehiculo, puesto que se puede presentar una pérdida de estabilidad o el bioqueo de
En caso de dudas sobre la correcta instalacion de un accesorio original Piaggio, no
ra una instalacion correcta y con las herramientas adecuadas.

@ Mia kakn gykardoTaon Twv afsoou
oofapd atuxnparta, akopn Kkai SavaTneoo

TOU OXALATOG: pIa OTTWAEI EUOTABEING 1 PIG EPTTAOKN TWV TPOXWYV HTTOPET VA ETNIQEPE]
v kG pe Tnv op8 eykaTdoTaon Tou audevTikol oag aiegoudp Piaggio, amro@uyeTe va To
amwhnTn Piaggio o omoiog Ba To eykaTaoTAoE! opBd pe T BorBeia Twv KatdAAnAwy epyaleiwy.

. always observe the recommended loading and attaching instructions. Failure to heed
shicle upset, accident, serious injury or even death.

Per tutti gli accessori relativi al trasporto di carichi, per esempio portapacchi, bauletti o valigie laterali, & necessario seguire attentamente le istruzioni ripor-
tanti il corretto montaggio e il corretto alloggiamentoffissaggio del carice, in modo da evitare una minore manovrabilita del veicolo con conseguenti cadute o gravi
incidenti, anche fatali.

G Concernant tous les accessoires pour le transport de chargements, par exemple les coffres a bagages ou les malles a deux sacoches, suivre attentivement
la notice pour le chargement et le montage, afin d’éviter une manoeuvrabilité réduite de la machine, ce qui entrainerait des chutes possibles, des accidents graves,
voire un accident fatal.

ﬂ) Bei allen Zubehdrteilen zum Transport von Lasten, zum Beispiel bei Kofferchen fiir Gepéck oder Taschen mit zwei Fachern, ist es erforderlich, die Anleitung
zur Beladung und Montage aufmerksam zu lesen, damit eine geringere Mandvrierbarkeit des Fahrzeugs vermieden werden kann, die zu Stiirzen und schweren, auch
lebensgefahrlichen Unfallen fiihren kénnte.

6 Para todos los accesorios para transportar carga, por ejemplo portapaquetes para equipaje o valijas de doble bolso, es necesario seguir atentamente las
instrucciones para la carga y el montaje, con el fin de evitar una reduccién de la maniobrabilidad del vehiculo, con consiguientes caidas y accidentes graves o
inclusive fatales.

@ AVOQOPIKG pig 6Ad TA AECOUGP Yia TN HETAPOPG QOPTIWY, TTAPABEiYHOTOG 6TTWG O TOAVTEG ATOOKEUWY 1} To Cokidia pe 500 BAKES, OKOAOUBEITE TIPOCEKTIKG TIg
0BnyYieg yIa TI @OPTWON Kol TNV TOTroBETNOT, WOTE VA ATTOQUYETE TN PEIWON TNG IKavOTNTAG EAIYUGV TG UNXAVAG, TTou B0 HTTOPOUCE VO ETTIQPEPE! TBAVEG TITWOEIG,
oofapd atuxfipara, akdun kai Bavarn@opo ardxnua.

@ A Carbon fiber components, when broken, are extremely sharp, and can cause deep and serious cuts. Never attempt to repair a carbon fiber part. Never trim a
carbon fiber part with any operation that uses sawing, grinding or sanding, as the fibers are toxic and extremely injurious to your health.

0 | componenti in fibra di carbonio, quando si rompono, presentano parti estremamente taglienti che possono provocare tagli gravi e profondi.
Non cercate di riparare un pezzo in fibra di carbonio, né di tagliarlo utilizzando seghe, mole o smerigliatrici perché le fibre sono tossiche ed estremamente pericolose
per la salute.

G Si les composants en fibre de carbone se cassent, ils présentent des extrémités extrémement coupantes qui peuvent causer des coupures graves et profon-
des.
N’essayez jamais de réparer une piéce en fibre de carbone, ni de la couper 4 I'aide d’une scie, d’'une meule ou d’une ponceuse, car les fibres sont toxiques et extré-
mement dangereuses pour la santé.

@ Wenn Teile aus Kohlenstofffaser zerbrechen, entstehen scharfe Flachen, die tiefe Schnitte verursachen kénnen.
Versuchen Sie nicht, Teile aus Kohlenstofffaser zu reparieren oder mit Ségen, Schleifmaschinen oder Schmirgelmaschinen zu bearbeiten, denn die Fasern sind giftig
und extrem gesundheitsgefahrdend.

@ Cuando se rompen, los componentes en fibra de carbono presentan partes extremadamente filudas que pueden causar cortaduras graves y profundas. No se
debe tratar de reparar una pieza en fibra de carbono, y tampoco hay que cortarla utilizando serruchos, muelas o lijadoras, ya que las fibras son téxicas y extrema-
damente peligrosas para la salud.

@ EQV Ta GUGTOTIKG aTrd iVES GVBPAKO OTIACOUV, TTapouoIdouy eEAIPETIKG aiXUnPd GKPO, TTOU PTTOPET Vo mpokaAéoouv coBapég Kal Babifg TOpEG.
MnV TTPOCTIaBEITE TTOTE VOl £TMIOKEUGOETE £va £€GPTNHA amd iveg dvBpaka, oUTE va TO kOWeTe Pe TN BonBeia evdg TIPIOVIO, EVEG TPOXOU N EvOg AslavTipa, 16T o1 iveg
givan Togikég Kol EIPETIKA ETTIKIVBUVES yia TNV UYET

Cod. 2S000135  Rerease 00 det 05_2014 —




@ INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING MULTIMEDIA UNIT MOUNT KIT ON MY 2014 MP3 SCOOTER

@ ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO KIT SUPPORTO MULTIMEDIALE SU SCOOTER MP3 MY 2014

€ INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE DU KIT DE SUPPORT MULTIMEDIA SUR LE SCOOTER MP3 MY 2014
EINBAUANLEITUNG KIT MULTIMEDIA-HALTERUNG AUF ROLLER MP3 MY 2014

@ INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL KIT DE SOPORTE MULTIMEDIA PARA SCOOTER MP3 MY 2014

(@ OAHTIEX YNAPMOAOIHEHE KIT STHPIZHE MOAYMELQN £TO SCOOTER MP3 MY 2014

@& Make sure that the engine and the thermal parts of the scooter are cold before carrying out the following instructions.
ASet the scooter on its central stand on firm, solid ground.
ACarry out the various operations carefully so as not to damage any part of the scooter.

&Please take you scooter to an Official Piaggio Dealer to have the multimedia kit installed.

0&Assicurarsi che il motore e le parti termiche dello scooter siano fredde prima di effettuare le seguenti istruzioni.
APosizionare lo scooter sul cavalletto centrale su di un terreno piano e solido.
AEseguire le varie operazioni con cura in modo da non danneggiare le varie parti dello scooter.

APer it montaggio del kit multimediale, rivolgersi ad un Concessionario Ufficiale Piaggio.

9& S’assurer que le moteur et les parties thermiques de le scooter sont froides avant de procéder a cette opération.
A\ Installer le scooter sur le chevalet central sur un terrain plat et stable.
A Proceder aux différentes opérations avec précaution pour ne pas endommager les différentes parties du scooter.

AS’adresser a un Concessionnaire Officiel Piaggic pour monter le kit multimédia.

@&Vor der Ausflihrung nachstehender Anleitungen sicherstellen, dass der Motor und die Thermoteile des Motorrollers kalt sind.

& Den Motorroller auf ebenem und festem Boden auf dem mittigen Stinder positionieren.

AZur Vermeidung von Beschddigungen an den diversen Teilen des Motorrollers alle T4tigkeiten mit groBer Sorgfalt ausfiihren.

AZU;‘ Montage des Multimedia-Kits, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen offiziellen Piaggio-Vertragshandler.

@&Comprobar que el motor y los componentes térmicos de el scooter estén frios antes de iniciar las operaciones descritas
en estas instrucciones.

ACoiocar el scooter sobre el caballete central sobre una superficie plana y sélida.

AReaiEzar la secuencia de operaciones con cuidado para no dafiar los componentes del scooter.

APara montar el kit multimedia, dirigirse a un Concesionario Oficial Piaggio.
@A BeBaiwzite 6m o kivTipag Kai Ta Beppikd sgupTipaTy T¢ scooter sivan KpUa TRIV akoAouBRoETE TIG TTAPOKATW odnyitg.
AX Ernpire 1o scooter gro TAQIVS oTaVT Of eTTiTTedn KAl CUPTIAYT EMIQAVEIN.

ExreAéoTe TrpooEKTIKG TiIg Sid@opeg epyaoieg, woTe va amogeuyfei n wpokAnon Inuidg ora didgopa sfapTApaTa Tou
scooter.

A Mooty ouvapuoAdynon Tou KIT ToAupéowy, arrsuBuvleite o évav Emionpo Avrirpéowrro Piaggio.




N° 1

Ne 1
N 2 N° 5
| S~ wmsx12 M5
N 5

(@ FASTENER HARDWARE FOR INSTALLING THE SMARTPHONE MOUNT

MINUTERIA PER IL MONTAGGIO DEL SUPPORTO SMARTPHONE
QUINCAILLERIE POUR MONTER LE SUPPORT DU SMARTPHONE
KLEINTEILE FUR DIE MONTAGE DER SMARTPHONE-HALTERUNG
ACCESORIOS PARA EL MONTAJE DEL SOPORTE SMARTPHONE
KIFKAAEPIA MA TH ZYNAPMOAOTHEZH THZ BAZHZ ITHPIZHZ SMARTPHONE

N° 1

M6

FASTENER HARDWARE FOR INSTALLING TOMTOM UNIT

MINUTERIA PER IL MONTAGGIO DEL TOM TOM
QUINCAILLERIE POUR MONTER LE TOM TOM

KLEINTEILE FUR DIE MONTAGE DES TOM TOM
ACCESORIOS PARA EL MONTAJE DEL TOM TOM

) KIFKAAEPIA T'A TH ZYNAPMOAOIHZH THZ BAZHZ ZTHPIZHZ TOM TOM

M5X8

N° 4

N°4




/ @D REMOVING _REAR _VIEW MIRRORS AND UPPER
4 HANDLEBAR COVER

Detach the central cover A from the snap-fitting seat on the
handlebar cover.

Remove the nut D, knurled washer B and C flat washer,
remove the rear view mirror LEFT E. Repeat the same
sequence for the mirror RIGHT.

Remove the screw F and detach the LEFT HAND
SWITCHGEAR SET G, pushing upwards. Repeat the same
procedure for the RIGHT HAND SWITCHGEAR SET.
Retrieve the fastener hardware and keep for reuse when
reassembling.

@) RIMOZIONE DEGLI SPECCHI RETROVISORI E DEL
COPRIMANUBRIO SUPERIORE

Rimuovere, dall'apposita sede ad incastro sul coprimanubrio,
il coperchietto centrale A.

Rimuovere il dado D, la rondella zigrinata B e la rondella
piana C, sfilare lo specchio retrovisore SINISTRO E. Ripetere
la stessa sequenza per lo specchio DESTRO.

Rimuovere la vite F e disimpegnare il BLOCCO COMANDI
SINISTRO G agendo dal basso verso 'alto. Ripetere la
stessa sequenza per il BLOCCO COMANDI DESTRO.

Recuperare la minuteria per il montaggio finale.

DEPOSE DES RETROVISEURS ET DU CACHE-GUIDON
SUPERIEUR

Deposer le couvercle central A de son logement, encastré
sur le cache-guidon.

Retirer le écrou D, le moletée B et la rondelle plate C, puis
extraire le rétroviseur GAUCHE E. Procéder dans le méme
ordre pour le rétroviseur DROIT.

Retirerla vis F et libérer le BLOC DE COMMANDE GAUCHE
G en agissant de bas en haut. Procéder dans le méme ordre
pour le BLOC DE COMMANDE DROIT.

Récupérer la quincaillerie pour le montage final.




@) ABNAHME DER RUCKSPIEGEL UND DER OBEREN
LENKERVERKLEIDUNG

Die mittlere Abdeckung A aus ihrem Einrastsitz auf der
Lenkerverkleidung nehmen.

Entfernen Sie die Mutter D, Randelschraube B und C
Unterlegscheibe, den Rickspiegel LINKS E herausziehen.
Fur den RECHTEN Spiegel genauso vorgehen.

Die Schraube F entfernen und den STEUERBLOCK LINKS
G losen, dazu von unten nach oben vorgehen. Fir den
RECHTEN STEUERBLOCK genauso vorgehen.

= Die Kleinteile fir die abschlieBende Montage aufbewahren.

& EXTRACCION DE LOS ESPEJOS RETROVISORES Y DEL
CUBREMANILLAR SUPERIOR

Quitar del alojamiento de encastre en el cubremanillar, la
tapa central A.

Extraer la tuerca D, el moleteado B y C arandela plana,
quitar el espejo retrovisor IZQUIERDO E. Repetir el mismo
procedimiento para el espejo DERECHO.

Extraer el tornillo F vy liberar el BLOQUE DE MANDOS
IZQUIERDO G interviniendo desde abajo hacia arriba.
Repetir el mismo procedimiento para el BLOQUE DE
MANDOS DERECHO.

Recuperar los accesorios para el montaje final.

@ AQAIPEZH _TON KAGOGPEOTON KAl TOY ANO
KAAYMMATOZ TOY TIMONIOY

AgaipéoTe ammd Ty eIk KouuTTwTr} utodoxr oTo KGAuUpa
TOU TIHOVIOU, TO KEVTRIKG KATTAK! A,
ApaipéoTte 1o Tradipadt D, Tov oboviwté B kal T podéia C

agpaipéote 1o katéTTpou APIZTEPA E. EravaAdBere v idia
diadikaoia yia Tov AEZIO kaBpeen.

AgaipéoTe T Bida F kan amrodeopedore 10 APIZTEPO MINACK
XEIPIZTHPION G amé kdtw 1mpog 1a emavw. EmravardBere
mv dia diadikacio yia 1o AEZEIO MIMAOK XEIPIZTHPION.

AvakTioTE TNV KIVKOAEpia yia Tny TeAKA ouvapuoAdynon.




@Remove the 2 screws H and the screw L located under
the cover A removed previously, the 2 screws M together
with washers N under the handlebar, and the 2 screws O
underneath the switchgear sets removed previously.

H Remove the upper handlebar cover J, releasing the tabs at
J the front of the plastic trim panel.
Retrieve the fastener hardware and keep for reuse when
(0] reassembling.
o) j
\ L

@D Rimuovere le 2 viti H e la vite L poste sotto il coperchietto A
rimosso precedentemente, le 2 viti M assieme alle rondelle N
poste sotto il manubrio e le 2 viti O poste sotto | due blocchi
comandi rimossi precedentemente.

Rimuovere il coprimanubrio superiore J disimpegnandone gli
incastri posti nella parte anteriore della plastica.

Recuperare la minuteria per il montaggio finale.

/
| i

@5 Retirer les 2 vis H et la vis L situées sous le couvercle A
déposé auparavant, les 2 vis M avec les rondelles N situées
sous le guidon, les 2 vis O situées sous les deux blocs de
commande déposés plus haut.

Déposer le cache-guidon supérieur J en dégageant les
languettes d’encastrement situées sur la partie avant du
plastique.

Reécupérer la quincaillerie pour le montage final.

Die 2 Schrauben H und die Schraube L entfernen, die sich
unter der zuvor entfernten Abdeckung A befinden, die 2
Schrauben M mit den Scheiben N unter dem Lenker sowie
die 2 Schrauben O unter den beiden zuvor ausgebauten
Steuerblécken 16sen.

Die obere Lenkerverkleidung J abnehmen, indem man die
Steckverbindungen im vorderen Teil des Kunststoffs lost.

Die Kleinteile fur die abschlieRende Montage aufbewahren.

@ Quitar los 2 tornillos H y el tornillo L ubicados debajo de la
tapa A que se extrajo anteriormente, los 2 tornillos M junto
con los arandelas N ubicados debajo del manillar y los 2
tornillos O ubicados debajo de los dos bloques de mando que
se extrajeron anteriormente.

Quitar el cubremanillar superior J liberando los encastres
ubicados en la parte delantera del plastico.

Recuperar los accesorios para el montaje final.

& ApaipéoTe Tig 2 Bideg H kai Tn Bida L trou BpiokovTal KATW aTro
T0 KOTIGKI A TTOU TTponyouldévwe agaipicate, Tic 2 Bideg M
padi pe podéhec N TToU BpiokovTal KATW aTTd TO TIMOVI KAl TIG 2
Bidec O trou BpiokovTal KATw aTrd Ta QU0 PTTACK XEIPIOTNPIWYV
TIOU TIPONYOUKEVWIG aPOIPECOTE.

AgaipéoTe To dvw KAAuppa Tou Tigoviol J amodeoueloviag
TO KQUUTIWHATA OTO EPTTROO0BIO TUNHA TOU TTAQCTIKOU.

AVOKTAOTE TNV KIYKOAEPIa via TNV TEAIKR ouvapuoAdynon.




@ EIMTING THE UPPER MULTIMEDIA UNIT FASTENER
PLATE AND SPECIFIC CABLE

Fit and fasten the lower plate 1 of the multimedia mount on the
bracket welded onto the handlebar and indicated in the figure,
using the fasteners included in the kit: 3 screws (M5x12) 2, 3
washers 3 and 3 nuts 4.

ATigthning torque for screws 2: 3,68 ft Ib (5 Nm)

Remove the connector P from the retainer Q. To remove the
connector, cut the clamp |, therefore first press the connector
downwards then pull the connector out from the retainer
upwards. Hold the protective cover R in place during this step.

Remove the protective cover R from the connector P and use
the cover to close the connector 5a on the multifunctional
wiring harness 5.

MONTAGGIO DELLA PIASTRINA DI FISSAGGIO DEL
SUPPORTO MULTIMEDIALE E DEL CABLAGGIO
DEDICATO

Posizionare e fissare la piastrina inferiore 1 del supporto
multimendiale, sulla staffa saldata al manubrio, indicata a
disegno, utilizzando la minuteria in dotazione al kit: 3 viti
(M5x12) 2, 3 rondelle 3 ed i 3 dadi 4.

ACoppia di serraggio viti 2: 5 Nm (0.51 Kgm)

Rimuovere il connettore P dalla slitta Q. Per la rimozione del
connettore tagliare la fascetta 1, quindi esercitare prima una
pressione verso il basso per poi estrarre il connettore dalla
slitta agendo verso l'alfo. In questa fase tenere agganciato il
coperchio di protezione R.

Estrarre il coperchio di protezione R dal connettore P e
utilizzarlo per chiudere il connettore 5a, facente parte del
cablaggio multifunzione 5.

MONTAGE DE LA PLAQUETTE DE FIXATION
DU SUPPORT MULTIMEDIA ET DU CABLAGE
CORRESPONDANT

Mettre la plaquette inférieure 1 du support multimédia en
place et la fixer sur la bride soudée au guidon, comme indigué
sur le dessin, en utilisant la quincaillerie fournie dans le kit : 3
vis (M5x12) 2, 3 rondelles 3 et les 3 écrous 4.

ACouple de serrage des vis 2 : 5 Nm (0,51 Kgm)

Retirer le connecteur P de la glissiére Q. Pour déposer le
connecteur, couper la pince |, donc il faut d’abord exercer
une pression vers le bas, puis extraire le connecteur de la
glissiére en agissant vers le haut. Durant cette phase, garder
le couvercle de protection R accroche.

Extraire le couvercle de protection R du connecteur P et
'utiliser pour fermer le connecteur 5a, qui fait partie du
cablage a fonctions multiples 5.




@) MONTAGE _DES BEFESTIGUNGSPLATTCHENS DER
MULTIMEDIA-HALTERUNG UNDDESENTSPRECHENDEN
KABELBAUMS

Das untere Platichen 1 der Multimedia-Halterung auf den
am Lenker angeschweillten Bigel, der in der Zeichnung
angegeben ist, aufsetzen und mit den im Kit mitgelieferten
Kleinteile befestigen: 3 Schrauben (M5x12) 2, 3
Unterlegscheiben 3 und die 3 Muttern 4.

Anzugsmoment Schrauben 2: 5 Nm (0.51 kgm)

Den Kabelstecker P von der Schiene Q abnehmen. Zum
Entfernen des Kabelsteckers, schneiden Sie die Kabelbinder
I, dann diesen zunédchst nach unten driicken und ihn dann
nach coben von der Schiene abziehen. In dieser Phase die
Schutzkappe R aufgesetzt lassen.

Die Schutzkappe R vom Kabelstecker P abziehen und sie
verwenden, um den Kabelstecker 5a zu verschlielien, der Teil
der Multifunktionsverkabelung 5 ist.

MONTAJE DE LA PLACA DE FIJACION DEL SOPORTE
MULTIMEDIA Y DEL MAZO DE CABLES ESPECIFICO

Posicionar y fijar la placa inferior 1 del soporte multimedia,
en el estribo soldado al manillar que se indica en la figura,
utilizando los accesorios suministrados con el kit: 3 tornilios
(M5x12) 2, 3 arandelas 3 y las 3 tuercas 4.

Par de apriete de los tornillos 2: 5 Nm (0,51 Kgm)

Quitar el conector P de la corredera Q. Para extraer el conector
cortar la atadura de cables |, ejercer presién primero hacia
abajo para poder extraer luego el conector de la corredera
hacia arriba. En esta fase, mantener enganchada la tapa de
proteccion R.

Extraer la tapa de proteccion R del conector P vy utilizarla
para cerrar el conector 5a que pertenece al mazo de cables
multifuncion 5.

@ ZYNAPMOAOIHIH THZ NAAKA STEPEQIHZ THZ BAZHS
ZTHPIZHE MOAYMEZON KAI THZ EIAIKHZ KAAOAIOQTHE

ToTroBeTACTE KOI OTEPEWOTE TNV KATW TAGKA 1 g Bdong
oTAPIENG TTIOAUUECWY , OTO EAAOHA TTOU Eival OUYKOAANUEVO
OTO TIYOVI, TIOU UTTOdEIKVUETal OTO OXEDIO, XPNOIHOTIOHIVTUG
TV TIapeXOHevn KiykaAepia oto kiT: 3 Bideg (M5x12) 2, 3
podéieg 3 kau Ta 3 Tragipadia 4.

Pom oboeigng Bidwyv 2: 5 Nm (0,51 Kgm)

AgaipéoTe T @ioa P amd tov ohioBntipa Q. MNa tnv agaipeon
¢ Qioag kowTe TN ypaBdra pou I, we ek T00TOU, AOKAOTE
TIQWTA THEQT] TTPOC Ta KATW KOl OTN CUVEXEID aQUIPETTE TN
gioa amd Tov oAloBNTAPA TPARBWVTAC TTPOG TA ETTEVW. ZE QUTH
TN @don diarnpnoTe cuvdedeUévo TO TTPOCTATEUTIKG KATIAKI
R.

BydAte 10 TIpocTateuTikd kamdki R amo 1n @ica P okai
¥pnoigotroifjoTe 10 via va kAgiceTe T @ica 5a, TTou avikel
oTnv KoAwdiwon TToAAaTTAWY AsiToupyiwy 5.




d @ MULTIFUNCTIONAL WIRING HARNESS FOR KIT

5a
5b
5¢
5d

The muitifunctional wiring harness 5 included in the kit has
four different terminals. These are as follows:

future functions

connection to main scooter power
connection to GPS unit

future functions

Fasten the protective cover R onto connector 5a.

Fit the wiring harness 5 included in the kit as shown in the figure.
Pass the connector 5b under the handlebar.

Fasten the connector P to connector 5b.

Refit the connector P onto the retainer Q, fastening onto the bottom
of the retainer and then sliding upwards on the retainer.

&lnstail the new clip 6 supplied in the kit to secure the
connector to the handlebar slide clamp.

Fasten the two ends of the wiring harness, with the connectors 5a
and 5d (which may be used for future functions) onto the handlebar
with the clamp 6.

Leave the end of the wiring harness with connector 5¢ free. This will
be used to connect the GPS unit, as shown in the figure.

@) CABLAGGIO PER KIT MULTIFUNZIONALE

AH cablaggio multifunzione 5 in dotazione al kit ha quattro
diverse terminazioni identificate come segue:

5a
5b

5d

utilizzi futuri

connessione all’alimentazione generale delio
scooter

connessione al GPS

utilizzi futuri

anciare il coperchio di protezione R sul connetiore 5a.

sizionare il cablaggio 5, in dotazione al ki, come indicato a
no. Passare il connettore 5b sotto il manubrio.

sizionare il connettore P sulla slitta di supporto @, agganciandolo
parte inferiore della slitta per poi farlo scorrere sulla stessa
verso l'alto.

Applicare la nuova fascetta 6 in dotazione al kit, per
garantire il fissaggio del connettore alla slitta-manubrio.

Fissare al manubrio le due estremita del cablaggio con i connettori
5a e 5d (che potranno essere impiegati per altri utilizzi), utilizzando
a fascetta 6.

Lasciare libero il cablaggio con allestremita il connetiore §c¢, che
servira per il collegamento con il GPS, come indicato a disegno.

CABLAGE POUR KIT A FONCTIONS MULTIPLES

Le cablage a fonctions multiples 5 fourni dans le kit a
quatre extrémités, identifiées de la facon suivante :

5a utilisations futures
5b connexion a alimentation générale du
scooter
5¢c connexion au GPS
5d utilisations futures
Accrocher le couvercle de protection R sur le connecteur 5a.

Mettre le cablage 5, fourni dans le kit, en place, comme montré sur
le dessin. Passer le connecteur 5b sous le guidon.

Accrocher le connecteur P au connecteur 5b.

Replacer le connecteur P sur la glissiére de support Q, en Paccrochant
sur la partie inférieure, puis le faire glisser vers le haut.

Disposer le nouveau collier 6 fourni dans le kit afin de
garantir la fixation du connecteur a la glissiére du guidon.

Fixer les deux extrémités du cablage au guidon avec les connecteurs
5a et 5d (qui pourront étre employés pour d’autres utilisations) en
utilisant le collier 6.

Ne pas accrocher le cablage ayant le connecteur 5¢ a son extrémité
car il servira au branchement avec le GPS, comme indiqué sur le
dessin.




() KABELBAUM FUR MULTIFUNKTIONS-KIT

Die mit dem Kit mitgelieferte Multifunktionsverkabelung 5
hat vier verschiedene Anschliisse, die wie folgt gekennzeichnet
sind:

5a zukiinftige Verwendungen
5b Anschluss an die Hauptstromversorgung des Rollers
5c¢ Anschluss an das GPS
5d zukiinftige Verwendungen
Die Schutzkappe R auf den Kabelstecker 5a aufsetzen.

Den im Kit mitgelieferten Kabelbaum 5 wie in der Zeichnung
dargestellt anbringen. Den Kabelstecker 5b unter dem Lenker
durchfihren.

Den Kabelstecker P an den Kabelstecker 5b anschlieRen.

Den Kabelstecker P wieder auf die Schiene Q aufsetzen, ihn dazu
im unteren Teil der Schiene befestigen, um ihn dann auf dieser nach
oben gleiten zu lassen.

5. 5a R 5d

Die neue, im Kit mitgelieferte Schelle anbringen 6, um
die Befestigung des Kabelsteckers an der Lenker-Schiene zu
gewahrleisten.

Die beiden Enden des Kabelbaums mit den Kabelsteckern 5a und
5d (die fur anderen Nutzungen verwendet werden kénnen) unter
Verwendung der Schelle 6 am Lenker befestigen.

Den Kabelbaum mit am Ende dem Kabelstecker 5¢, der fiir die
Verbindung mit dem GPS dient, frei lassen, wie in der Zeichnung
dargestellt.

@@ MAZO DE CABLES PARA KIT MULTIFUNCION

El mazo de cables multifuncion 5 suministrado con el
kit tiene cuatro terminaciones distintas identificadas de la
siguiente manera:

5a usos futuros

Sb conexidn a la alimentacién general del scooter
5¢ conexién al GPS

5d usos futuros

Enganchar la tapa de proteccién R al conector 5a.

Posicionar el mazo de cables 5, suministrado con el kit, como se
indica en la figura. Pasar el conector 5b por debajo del manillar.

Enganchar el conector P al conector 5b.

Volver a ubicar el conector P sobre la corredera de soporte Q,
enganchandolo en la parte inferior de la corredera para que luego
pueda deslizarse sobre la misma hacia arriba.

Aplicar la nueva abrazadera 6 suministrada con el kit, para
garantizar la fijacion del conector a la guia corredera-maniliar.

Fijar al manillar los dos exiremos del mazo de cables con los
conectores 5a y 5d (que podran emplearse para ofras tareas),
utilizando la abrazadera 6.

Dejar libre el mazo de cables con el conector en su extremo 5¢, que
servird para la conexion con el GPS, como se indica en la figura.

EPKAAQAIOFH TIA TO KIT MOAAATNIAON AEITOYPTION

EH KoAwdiwon ToAhamAwy Asitoupyiwv 5 Trou ouvodsls

TO KIT £Xel TEOOEPIC SIOQOPETIKOUC OaKPOBEKTEC ©fF oTroio
avayvwpifovral wg EAg:

5a pehAovTikég XpAoEIg

5b ouvdeon oTn yevikr Tpogodooia Tou scooter
5¢ ouvdiotig oto GPS

5d pehhovrikég Ypnoseig

ToTroBeTHOTE T0 TTPOCTATEUTIKS KATIGK! R 01N ¢icd 5a.

TorroBetrioTe v KaAwdiwon 5, Tou TTIAPEXETAl UE TO KIT, UE TOV
TPOTIO TIoU Qaiveral oTo oxEdIo. MepdoTe T gica §b kdTw amd 10
TIROVI

ZuvdéoTe ) @ioa P ot gioa 5b.

EmavaromroBetiote T @ica P otov okhigBnmipa omipigng Q,
ouvdEOVTAG TNV GTNV KATW TTALUPd TOU OMOBNTARY KOl OTr) TUVEXEI
oUpeTe TN QIOQ TTPOG TO ETTAVW.

TomroBeTROTE TO VEO GQIYKTAPA § TTOU TTAPEYETUI HE TO KIT,
mpokeipévou va efaogahiioere Tn oTepéwon Trng @ioag oTov
ohoBnTRpa-TiudvL ‘

ZTIEPEWOTE OTO TIPOVE T0 BU0 dKpa TNg KaAwdiwaong pe nig eloec 5a
ki 5d (1rou prropodyv va xpnoigorronBolv yia SIGQOopeC XpRoES),
XPNOILOTIONDVTAG £va OQIYKTPa 6.

AgrioTe gAelBepn Tnv kaAwdiwon Tou £xel gTo dkpo 1 Yica 5¢,
Trou Ba xpnoipedosr yvia T ouvdeon ye 10 GPS, émwg eaivetal oo
oyédio.




@& REFITTING THE HANDLEBAR COVER AND FITTING THE
MULTIMEDIA MOUNT

Before refitting the upper handlebar cover J, feed the
connector Se¢ through the central hole.

To refit the upper handlebar cover, follow the procedure for
remove described previously on page 6 in reverse order.

&Tightening torque:
screws H: 1.25ft Ib (1.7 Nm)
screws L : 1.25 ft Ib (1.7 Nm)
screws M : 1.25 ft Ib (1.7 Nm)

Fit the two clips 7 onto the two lateral tabs on the upper
handlebar cover panel 8 included in the kit.

Pass the connector 5¢ and the upper plate 9 of the multimedia
mount kit through the slotted hole 8 on the cover, as shown
in the figure.

Fit and fasten the upper plate 9 of the multimedia mount on
the front side of the lower plate 1, using the fasteners included
in the kit: 2 screws 10 (M5x12) and 2 washers 11.

ATightening torque for screws 10: 3,68 ft Ib (5 Nm)

@ RIMONTAGGIO DEL COPRIMANUBRIO E MONTAGGIO
DEL SUPPORTO MULTIMEDIALE

Prima di procedere con il rimontaggio del coprimanubrio
superiore J passare attraverso il foro centrale il connettore
5.

Per il rimontaggio del coprimanubrio superiore ripetere
inversamente le operazioni descritte precedentemente per lo
smontaggio a pag. 6

Coppia di serraggio viti:

viti H: 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

viti L : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

viti M : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)
Sul coperchietto coprimanubrio superiore 8, in dotazione al
Kit. inserire le due clips 7 sulle due alette laterali.

Passare sul foro asolato del coperchio 8 il connettore 5¢ e
la piastrina superiore 9 del kit supporto multimediale, come
indicato a disegno.

Posizionare e fissare la piastrina superiore 9 del kit supporto
multimediale, sul lato anteriore dellla piastrina inferiore 1, con
la minuteria presente nel kit: 2 viti 10 (M5x12) e 2 rondelle 11.

&Coppia di serraggio viti 10: 5 Nm (0,51 Kgm)

REMONTAGE DU CACHE-GUIDON ET MONTAGE DU
SUPPORT MULTIMEDIA

Avant de procéder au remontage du cache-guidon supérieur
J passer le connecteur 5¢ a travers le trou central.

Pour remonter le cache guidon supérieur, procéder comme
indique a la page 6, en effectuant les opérations en sens
inverse,.

ACcupie de serrage des vis:
vis H: 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)
vis L : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)
vis M : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

Sur le couvercle du cache-guidon supérieur 8, fourni avec
le Kit, insérer les deux clips 7 situés sur les deux ailettes
latérales.

Passer le connecteur 5¢ et la plaque supérieure 9 du kit
de support multimédia par la fente du couvercle 8, comme
indiqué sur le dessin.

Disposer et fixer la plaquette supérieure 9 du kit de support
multimédia sur la partie avant de la plaquette inférieure 1, en
utilisant la quincaillerie fournie dans le kit : 2 vis 10 (M5x12)
et 2 rondelles 11.

&Couple de serrage des vis 10 : 5 Nm (0,51 Kgm)




H (D] MONTAGE _DER _ LENKERVERKLEIDUNG _UND DER
] J MULTIMEDIAL-HALTERUNG

Bevor man die obere Lenkerverkleidung J wieder montiert, den
O Kabelstecker 5¢ durch das mittlere Loch fuhren.

‘ Zur Montage der oberen Lenkerverkleidung die zuvor auf 8. 7 fiir den
| L Ausbau beschriebenen Arbeitsschritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge
\ ausfihren.

Anzugsmoment der Schrauben:

Schrauben H : 1.7 Nm {0.17 Kgm)
Schrauben L : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)
Schrauben M : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

Aufderim Kit mitgelieferten Abdeckung deroberen Lenkerverkleidung
8 die zwei Clips 7 auf den beiden seitlichen Fligeln einfugen.

Den Kabelstecker 5¢ und das obere Platichen 9 des Kits der
Multimedial-Halterung durch das Langloch der Abdeckung 8 filhren,
wie in der Zeichnung dargestelit.

Das obere Platichen 9 des Kits der Multimedial-Halterung auf der
Vorderseite des unteren Plattchens 1 aufsetzen und mit den im Kit
enthaltenen Kleinteilen befestigen: 2 Schrauben 10 (M5x12) und 2
Unterlegscheiben 11.

Anzugsmoment Schrauben 10: 5 Nm (0,51 kgm)

/\; @ MONTAJE DEL _CUBREMANILLAR Y MONTAJE DEL
SOPORTE MULTIMEDIA

Antes de proceder con el montaje del cubremanillar superior
J pasar el conector a través del orificio central 5¢.

Para el montaje del cubremanillar superior, repetir en orden
inverso las operaciones antes descritas en la pag. 7 para el
desmontaje

Par de apriete de los tornillos:
tornillos H : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)
tornillos L : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)
tornillos M : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

Sobre la tapa del cubremanillar superior 8, suministrada con
el kit, introducir los dos clips 7 en las dos aletas laterales.

Pasar por el orificio ranurado de la tapa 8 el conector 5¢ y la
placa superior 9 del kit de soporte multimedia, como se indica
en la figura.

Posicionar y fijar la placa superior 9 del kit de soporte
multimedia, del lado delantero de la placa inferior 1, con los

accesorios suministrados con el kit: 2 tornillos 10 (M5x12) y
2 arandelas 11.

APar de apriete de los tornillos 10: 5 Nm (0,51 Kgm)

@ ENANAZYNAPMOAOIHIH KAAYMMATOZ TIMONIOY KAl
SYNAPMOAOIHZH THE BATHS STHPIZHZ NOAYMEZON

Mpiv TTPOXWPENOETE e TNV ETTAVOCUVAPHOAGYNOT) TOU QVW
gcx,\uupmog J TrepdoTe YECT ammo TNV KEVIPIKY OTIA T Qioa
C.

Mo TV emovacuvapuoAdynon Tou Avw KOAUPHOTOG TOU
TIHOVIOU, ETIQVOAGRETE  QVTIOTPOQA  TIG  EVEPYEIEG TIOU
m;\)ay?pa(povml Mo Tdvw yia TNV aTTOCUVAPHOASYNOT O
oeA. 7.

Pomn olo@igng Bidwy:

Bidec H : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

Bidec L : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

Bideg M : 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)
¥70 KaTIdki TOU Gvw KOAUPHOTOG TOU Tigoviou 8, Tiou
TrepIAapBavovTal To KIT. €I0QYETE Ta B0 KAITT 7 OTG TTAQivd
@TERA.
MepdoTe 0TV OTIA We OXIOUT Tou KaTrakiol 8 1n giod 5¢ Kai
TNV Gvw TTAGKA 9 TOU KIT GTNPIENG TIOAUKECWY, OTIWG QaivETal
oTo OX£BI0.
ToTroBETAOTE Kai GTEPEWOTE TNV AvVw TTAGKA 8 TOU KIT otAPIENS
TIOAUPECWY, OTNV eUTTPOoBIa TTAeUPd qu Kdatw TTAGKag 1, bE
TNV KIYKGAEPIa TTOU UTTApXEl oTo KIT: 2 Bideg 10 (M5x12) kot 2
pobéieg 11.

Potri ouo@iéng Bidwyv 10: 5 Nm (0,51 Kgm)




@D Fit and fasten the cover panel 8 onto the upper handlebar
cover J.
Press gently to fasten the cover panel 8 correctly onto the
upper handlebar cover J.
Refit and fasten the LEFT HAND SWITCHGEAR SET G and
the RIGHT HAND SWITCHGEAR SET, using the screws F
and following the procedure given on page 4 in reverse order.

&Tighten%ng torque for screws F: 1.25 ft Ib (1.7 Nm)

Refit and fasten the LEFT E and RIGHT hand rear view
mirrors, following the procedure described on page 4 in
reverse order.

&Tightening torque for bolts D : 18.44 ft b (25 Nm)

@ Fosizionare ed agganciare il coperchietto 8 al coprimanubrio
superiore J.
Per il corretto aggancio del coperchietto 8 sul coprimanubrio
superiore J, esercitare una leggera pressione.
Riposizionare e fissare iI BLOCCO COMANDI SINISTRO
G, ed i| BLOCCO COMANDI DESTRO utlizzando le viti F
ripetendo inversamente le operazioni descritte a pagina 4.

ACoppia di serraggio viti F: 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

Riposizionare e fissare gli specchi retrovisori SINISTRO E e
DESTRO ripetendo inversamente le operazioni descritte a

pagina 4.

&Coppia di serraggio dadi D: 25 Nm (2.55 Kgmy)

@ Disposer et accrocher le couvercle 8 sur le cache-guidon
supeérieur J.
Pour que le couvercle 8 soit correctement accroché sur le
cache-guidon supérieur J, appuyer légerement dessus.
Replacer et fixer le BLOC DE COMMANDE GAUCHE G, et
le BLOC DE COMMANDE DROIT en utilisant les vis F, en
procédant dans le sens inverse des opérations décrites a la
page 4.

&Coupie de serrage des vis F: 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

Replacer et fixer les rétroviseurs GAUCHE E et DROIT en
procédant dans le sens inverse des opérations décrites a la
page 4.

&Coup!e de serrage des écrous D: 25 Nm (2.55 Kgm)




N 8 @ Die Abdeckung 8 auf der oberen Lenkerverkleidung J
N\ ‘ J aufsetzen und befestigen.

Zur korrekten Befestigung der Abdeckung 8 auf der oberen
Lenkerverkleidung J einen leichten Druck auslben.

Den LINKEN STEUERBLOCK G und den RECHTEN
STEUERBLOCK wieder aufsetzen und mit den Schrauben F
befestigen, dazu die auf Seite 4 beschriebenen Arbeitsgange
in umgekehrter Reihenfolge ausfuhren.

Anzugsmoment der Schrauben F: 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

Die Riickspiegel LINKS E und RECHTS dazu die auf Seite
4 beschriebenen Arbeitsgange in umgekehrter Reihenfolge
ausfihren.

&Anzugsmoment der Mutter D: 25 Nm (2.55 Kgm)

¢ Posicionary enganchar la tapa 8 al cubremanillar superior J.

Para enganchar correctamente la tapa 8 en el cubremanillar
superior J, presionar levemente.

Reubicar y fijar el BLOQUE DE MANDOS IZQUIERDO G, y
el BLOQUE DE MANDOS DERECHO utilizando los tornillos
F repitiendo en orden inverso las operaciones descritas en
la pagina 4.

&Par de apriete de los tornillos F: 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kagm)

Reubicar y fijar los espejos retrovisores IZQUIERDO E vy
DERECHO repitiendo en orden inverso las operaciones
descritas en la pagina 4.

APar de apriete de las tuercas D: 25 Nm (2.55 Kgm)

@ TomobemoTE KO oUVBEOTE TO KOTIAKI 8 010 Qv KEAUpHa
TigovioU J.

Ma T owaoTH oUVSEDT TOU KaTaKioU 8 oTo Gvw KGAUPUO TOU
TIgoVIoU J, QOKNOTE EAQQPIC TriEoN.

EtravaTtomoBeTioTe kai otepewote 10 APIZTEPO MMAOK
XEIPIETHPIQON G, kai 70 AEZIO MMAOK XEIPIZTHPION
xpnolpoTrolvTag Tig Bideg F eTravahapBavovTag aviioTpopa
TIC EVEPYEIEG TTOU TTEPIYPAQOVTAI OTN oeAida 4.

Potrfy oGo@igng F: 1.7 Nm (0.17 Kgm)

EtravaromofeTrioTe Kai oTepewoTe Tov APIZTEPO E ka1 tov
AEZIO srravahapBavovtag pe avTicTpoQn geipd Tig EVEPYEIEC
TIOU TIEPIYPA@OVTal OTn GeAida 4.

Porrfy ma&ipédng D: 25 Nm (2.55 Kgm)




@ INSTALLING SMARTPHONE MOUNT

ACCESSORY PART SOLD SEPARATELY

Fasten the connector 5¢ under the base of the upper bracket
9 of the multimedia mount using a cable tie.

Fit and fasten the bracket 12 of the smariphone mount onto
the upper plate 9 of the muitimedia mount kit, using the screw
KMG)&D), the washer 14 and the nut 15.

Tightening torque for screw 13: 5.9 ft Ib (8 Nm)

@) MONTAGGIO SUPPORTO SMARTPHONE

CODICE ACCESSORIO VENDUTO SEPARATAMENTE

Bloccare il connettore 5¢ con una fascetta in nylon sotto la
base della staffa superiore 9 del supporto multimediale.

2 piastrina superiore 9 del kit supporto multimediale,
tlizzando la vite 13 (M6x20) la rondella 14 ed il dado 15.

/A_!\Coppia di serraggio vite 13: 8 Nm (0.82 Kgm)

Posizionare e fissare la staffa 12 del supporto smartphone

@@ MONTAGE DU SUPPORT SMARTPHONE

CODE ACCESSOIRE VENDU SEPAREMENT

er le connecteur 5¢ avec un collier en nylon sous la
de la bride supérieure 9 du support multimédia.

ette supérieure 9 du kit de support multimédia, en
ntla vis 13 (M6x20), ia rondelle 14 et I'écrou 15.

N\
QACouple de serrage vis 13 : 8 Nm (0.82 Kgm)

CO0 oW

@ MONTAGE SMARTPHONE-HALTERUNG

CODE SEPARAT VERKAUFTES ZUBEHOR

Den Kabelstecker 5¢ mit einer Nylon-Schelle unter der Basis
des oberen Blgels 9 der Multimedia-Halterung blockieren.

en Blgel 12 der Smartphone-Halterung auf das obere
ztichen 9 des Kits der Multimedia-Halterung aufsetzen und
it der Schraube 13 (M6x20), der Unterlegscheibe 14 und
der Mutter 15 befestigen.

AAnzugsmoment Schraube 13: 8 Nm (0.82 Kgm)

n
U
~

@ MONTAJE DEL SOPORTE SMARTPHONE

CODIGO DEL ACCESORIO VENDIDO POR SEPARADO

Bloquear el conector 5¢ con una abrazadera de nylon
por debajo de la base del estribo superior 9 del soporte
multimedia.

Posicionar y fijar el estribo 12 del soporte smartphone a la
placa superior 9 del kit del soporte multimedia, utilizando el
tornillo 13 (M6x20), la arandela 14 y la tuerca 15.

Par de apriete fornilio 13: 8 Nm (0.82 Kgm)

@& ZYNAPMOAOIHIH BAZHE I'lA SMARTPHONE

KQAIKOZ EZAPTHMATOZ TOY MNOAEITAI ZEXQPIETA

MrrAokdpere T @ica 5¢ ye évav TTAQOTIKG OQIyKTHpa KATW
ammé T Bdon tou dvw ghdopatog 9 g Bacng ompIgng
TTOAUUECWV. ;

TomroBeTioTe Kal OTepewoTe 10 Ehaopa 12 g Bdong via
smartphone oTnv dvw TTAGKa 9 Tou KIT OTAPIENG TTIOAUMETWY,
xpnotoTroiwvrag  Bida 13 (M6x20), T podéha 14 kai 70
Tragiudd 15.

Porrh atcoifne RBidae 12 S Nm (0.82 Kam)




@ INSTALLING GPS UNIT

Fit and fasten the GPS mount 16 on the upper plate 9 of
the multimedia mount, using the screws 17 (M5x8) and the
curved washers 18.

&Tightening torque for screws 17: 0.74 ft Ib (1 Nm)

Connect the connector 5¢ to the GPS mount. Use a cable tie
o fasten the wire ahead of the connector 5¢.

@) MONTAGGIO GPS

Posizionare e fissare il supporto GPS 16 sulla piastrina
superiore 9 del kit supporto multimediale utilizzando le viti 17
(M5x8) le rondelle curve 18.

Coppia di serraggio viti 17: 1 Nm (0.10 Kgm)

Collegare il connettore 5c¢ al supporio GPS. Utilizzare una
fascetta in nylon per bloccare il filo che precede il connettore
5¢c.

@ MONTAGE GPS

Disposer et fixer le support GPS 16 sur la plaguette supérieure
9 du kit de support multimédia en utilisant les vis 17 (M5x8) et
les rondelles incurvées 18.

Couple de serrage des vis 17 : 1 Nm (0.10 Kgm)

Brancher le connecteur 5¢c au support GPS. Utiliser un collier
en nylon pour bloquer le fil qui précede le connecteur 5¢.

Die GPS-Halterung 16 auf das obere Platichen 9 des Kits der
Multimedia-Halterung aufsetzen und mit den Schrauben 17
(M5x8) und den gebogenen Unterlegscheiben 18 befestigen.

Anzugsmoment Schrauben 17: 1 Nm (0.10 Kgm)

Den Kabelstecker 5¢ an der GPS-Halterung anschiielen.
Eine Nylon-Schelle verwenden, um den Draht vor dem
Kabelstecker 5¢ zu blockieren.

@ MONTAJE GPS

5¢ Posicionar vy fijar el soporte GPS 16 a la placa superior 9 del
kit del soporte multimedia utilizando los tornillos 17 (M5x8) y
las arandelas curvas 18.

Par de apriete de los tornillos 17: 1 Nm (0.10 Kgm)

Conectar el conector 5c¢ al soporte GPS. Utilizar una
abrazadera de nylon para bloguear el cable que antecede &l
conector 5¢.

& LYNAPMOAOIHZH GPS
TommoBeTAoTE KaI OTEPewaTe TN Bdon Tou GPS 18 otnv dvw
TTAGKa 9 TOU KIT OTAPIENG TTOAULECWY XPNCIHOTIOIWVTAG TIG
Bidec 17 (M5x8) kai Tig KauTTUAeG podéleg 18.

Pomrfj oUo@igng Bidwy 17: 1 Nm (0.10 Kgm)

Tuvdtorte ) @ica 5¢ otn Bdon Tou GPS. XpnoipotromoTe
TOV TTAQOTIKO GQIVKTAPA VIO VO MITAOKAPETE TO KAAWSIO TToU
TIponyeiTal TnG @icag 5¢.




@ GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

ABEFORE RIDING THE VEHICLE, CHECK THAT THE HANDLEBAR STEERS FREELY AND THAT THE MULTIMEDIA
MOUNT DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE PLASTIC TRIM PANELS OR HAMPER THE MOVEMENTS OF THE
RIDER.

AiF THE GPS UNIT DOES NOT WORK, CHECK THE ACCESSORY FUSE
(main fuse 1 and secondary fuse 12, see user manual)

AIF ONE OF THE TWO FUSES HAS BLOWN, REPLACE WITH A NEW FUSE WITH THE SAME AMP RATING.

@) AVVERTENZE GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA

&PREMA DELLA PARTENZA ASSICURARSI DELLA CORRETTA ROTAZIONE DEL MANUBRIO E CHE IL KIT
SUPPORTO MULTIMEDIALE NON VADA AD INTERFERIRE CON LE PLASTICHE O CON IL PILOTA.

&iN CASO DI NON FUNZIONAMENTO DEL GPS, VERIFICARE IL FUSIBILE ACCESSORI
(Fusibile principale N° 1 e fusibile secondario N° 12, vedere libretto LUM)

IN CASO DI ROTTURA DI UNO DEI DUE FUSIBILI, PROVVEDERE ALLA SOSTITUZIONE CON UN NUOVO
FUSIBILE DI AMPERAGGIO EQUIVALENTE.

@;) AVERTISSEMENTS SUR LA SECURITE GENERALE

AAVANT DE PARTIR, S’ASSURER QUE LE GUIDON EST CORRECTEMENT TOURNE ET QUE LE KIT SUPPORT
MULTIMEDIA NE GENE PAS LES PLASTIQUES OU LE PILOTE.

ASI LE GPS NE FONCTIONNE PAS, VERIFIER LE FUSIBLE DES ACCESSOIRES
(Fusible principal N° 1 et fusible secondaire N° 12, voir notice LUM)

AEN CAS DE CASSURE D'UN OU DES DEUX FUSIBLES, REMPLACER AVEC UN NOUVEAU FUSIBLE DU
MEME AMPERE.

@3 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

&VOR DEM START SICHERSTELLEN, DASS DER LENKER RICHTIG DREHT UND DASS DIE MULTIMEDIA-
HALTERUNG NICHT DIE KUNSTSTOFFTEILE ODER DEN FAHRER BEHINDERT.

&FALLS DAS GPS NICHT FUNKTIONIERT. DIE ZUBEHOR-SICHERUNG UBERPRUFEN
(Hauptsicherung Nr. 1 und Zusatzsicherung Nr. 12, siehe Handbuch LUM)

FALLS EINE DER BEIDEN SICHERUNGEN BESCHADIGT IST, DIESE DURCH EINE NEUE SICHERUNG MIT
GLEICHER AMPEREZAHL ERSETZEN.

@ ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LA SEGURITAD GENERICA

AANTES DE PARTIR, ASEGURARSE DE QUE EL MANILLAR GIRE CORRECTAMENTE Y DE QUE EL KIT DE
SOPORTE MULTIMEDIA NO INTERFIERA CON LOS PLASTICOS O CON EL PILOTO.

AEN CASO DE QUE EL GPS NO FUNCIONE, CONTROLAR EL FUSIBLE DE LOS ACCESORIOS
{Fusible principal N° 1 y fusible secundario N° 12, ver manual LUM)

EN CASO DE QUE UNO DE LOS DOS FUSIBLES SE ENCUENTRE DANADO, SUSTITUIRLO CON UNO NUEVO
DE AMPERAJE EQUIVALENTE.

EPIAPATPHIEIZ ZE OEMATA A>DAAEIAY TENIKOTEPA

&FIPIN ATNO THN EKKINHZIH BEBAIQOEITE OTI TO TIMONI MEPIZTPE®ETAI KANONIKA KAGQZ KAI OTITO
KIT ZTHPIZHZ NMOAYMEZQN AEN NMAPEMBAAAETAI ME TA MAAZTIKA MEPH 'H ME TON OAHIO.

AZE MEPINTOZH MH AEITOYPI'IAZ TOY GPS, EAEI=TE THN AZOAAEIA TON AZEZOYAP
(KOpia aogdheia 1 kail Sgurepelouca aocedAisia 12, deite 1o BifAiapdxi xpriong Kol ouvrApnone)

Z2E NEPINTQZH MNMOY ©A KAEI MIA AMO TIZ AYO AZQAAEIEZ, PPONTIZTE I'A THN ANTIKATAZTAZH THZ ME
MIA KAINOYPTIA ME IAIO AMMEPAZ.

e DCONNEI LR Dalnoen OO Aol OE 9044




